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May 26, 1978

Appearances: Stewt Weinberg, Attorny (Van Bourg, Allen, Weinerg and
Roger) for Unted Pulic Enloyees, Local 390, SEIU, AF-CIO; Hen L. Clarke,
Geeral Hanager, for Pulic Emloyees Unon, Local No.1; Sal P. Cadile,
'Dputy Suprintendent, for Pittsburg Unfied School District; ealiforna
School Emloyees Association, Pittsburg Chapter No. 44 made no appeaance.

Before Gluck, Chairerson; Gonzales and Cossack 'Ihey, Hembers.

OPINON

Unted Pulic Emloyees, Local 390, SEIU, AF-CIO (hereafter SEIU)

requests a stay of a decertification election ordered by L~e San Francisco

regional director in a unt of classified emloyees of the Pittsburg Unified

School District. 'Te stay is requested pending the resolution by the Board

itself of an admstrative appeal filed by SEIU ~1ich claim that Pulic



Emloyees Unon, Local No. 1 (hereafter local No.1) should not appea on

the ballot in the election because it did not file a valid decertification

petition.

FACT

The agreennt negotiated by the present exclusive representative of

the unit exires on June 30, 1978. A valid decertification petition was

filed by SEIU duin the 'Wido periodfl allowed by Educational Erloyrnt

Relations Act (hereafter EERA) section 3544. 7(b) (1).1 A decertification

petition was also filed by Local No. lone day before the widow period

closed, but the regionl director determed it was not accompaned by the

30 percent showi of support required by EE section 3544.5 (d) . 2 After

the wido period had closed the regional director notified Local No. i

lGoverrnt Code section 3544. 7 (b) (1) provides:

(b) No election shall be held and the petition shall be
dismissed. . . (1) . . . unless the request for recogntion is
filed less than 120 days, but rrre than 90 days, prior to
the exiration date of the agreeint. . . .

2Goverrnt Code section 3544. 5 (d) provides:

A petition may be filed with the board, in accordace with
its rues and reguations, requesting it to investigate
and decide the question of whether emloyees have selected
or wish to select an exclusive representative or to determe
the appropriateness of a unit, by:

~ G '" .. '" '" '" .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

(d) An emloyee organzation alleging tht the emloyees
in an appropriate unt no longer desire a particular

emloyee organzation as their exclusive representative,
provided that such petition is supported by cuent dus
deduction authorizations or other evidence such as
notarized meership lists, cards, or petitions from
30 percent of the emloyees in Lhe negotiating unit
indicating support for another organzation or lack of
support for the inclUent exlusive representative.
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tht it was granted ten calenda days in which to perfect its showing of

support. local No. 1 thereafter obtained a 30 percent showig of support.

The regionl director then scheduled a decertification election to be held

on June 1, 1975.

SEIU first filed an appeal to the Board itself, arguing tht Local No. 1

should not appear on the election ballot because its decertification petition

is invaid. SEIU argus Locåi No.1' s showg of support was unt:ily.

SEW next filed the present request for a stay of the decertification

election until after the Board itself rues on Local No.1' s right to appea

on the election ballot.

DisæSSION

SEIU's first appeal questions the right of Local No. i to appear on the

decertification election ballot. 'Tis issue is central to the election and

mut be resolved -before the election can be held. Therefore, the Board finds

it necessary to stay the election pendi its resolution of the right of

local No. 1 to appear on the election ballot.

ORDER

The request of the Unted Pulic Emloyees, LJcal 390, SEIU, AF-CIO for

a stay of the decertification election for a unit of classified emloyees

presently scheduled to be held on June l, 1978, is granted.

~~~Á
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